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Dear Mr Mitchell,
 
Further to my earlier email, I have just received the following building compliance documents. I
 believe these complete your request. If you require any further help please get back to me.
 
Regards
Arlene
 

From: Arlene Goss 
Sent: Thursday, 13 April 2017 2:19 p.m.
To: 'mitchells@mcycle.co.nz'
Subject: Partial response to official information request 292889
 
13-Apr-2017
 
Peter Mitchell
mitchells@mcycle.co.nz
 
Dear Mr Mitchell,
 
Official information request for LIQUOR LICENCE and Building Information
 
I refer to your official information request dated 10-February-2017 for details (and copies) of all
 communications between the DCC and Toast Bar in respect of this matter (refusal to grant a
 liquor licence to Toast Bar claiming that a code of compliance had not been met).
 
Some of the information you have requested is attached. As explained on the phone this
 morning, this is a partial reply, with information from the DCC building compliance department
 still to come.
 
I apologise for the delay in responding to your request. This is due to a large number of requests
 arriving at the same time, coinciding with staff bereavement leave.
 
You have the right to seek an investigation and review by the Ombudsman of this decision.
 Information about how to make a complaint is available at www.ombudsman.parliament.nz or
 freephone 0800 802 602.
 
Arlene Goss
Governance Support Officer
Dunedin City Council
50 The Octagon, Dunedin; P O Box 5045, Moray Place, Dunedin 9058, New Zealand

mailto:/O=DUNEDIN CITY COUNCIL/OU=EXCHANGE ADMINISTRATIVE GROUP (FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=ARLENE GOSS20E
mailto:mitchells@mcycle.co.nz
mailto:mitchells@mcycle.co.nz
http://www.ombudsman.parliament.nz/
















































































Applicant  
Name 236348 R A Richardson  


 
Mailing 


Address 


 
 
28 Altona Drive Herron WA 6211 AUSTRALIA 


 


                  Phone                            0061895342224 


                  Email  rhonda.richardson3@bigpond.com 


Please supply ccc application and SS forms we also need 
durability form. 



https://pathwayprofiles.oa.dcc.govt.nz/CNA/CNAindi.aspx?id=236348

















































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































SS 2 - EMERGENCY WARNING SYSTEMS 


BSS2 – V1 – 15/04/11 Page _____ of _____ 


The information above is used to help generate the compliance schedule. If you are unsure of how to fill in this form 
please consult an IQP who is registered for the system above. 


Address: 53 – 59 Princes Street, Dunedin 


Provided by (name):  Toast Bar and Moray Gallery 


Equipment register (Include all equipment used. Attach separate sheet if necessary)  


Make: AMPAC Type: 2 


Model: NZ3200 with 7 circuits 3f 


Response: Manual 4 


Automatic 5 


Supplementary Devices: Heat Detectors 6 


Smoke Detectors 7 


Alarm Interfacing Eg SS9, SS3/3 SS03/3 Interfaced fire/smoke door top of stairs to basement 
bar.  


Performance/Installation 
Standard:  
 


NZS4512        Year 2003_________ 
AS 1851          Year _____________ 
Specifically Designed Alternate Solution  
Other (historical)  ___________________________________  


Inspections & Maintenance 
Standard: 
 
 


NZS4512        Year 2003_________ 
AS 1851          Year _____________ 
Specifically designed solution  provide details separately 


 


As a minimum these inspections 
and maintenance procedures will 
be carried out: 


Planned preventative maintenance and responsive 
maintenance will be carried out in accordance with the 
nominated performance and inspection standard or document 
to ensure the system will operate as required. 


Inspection frequency and 
responsibility: 
 


Weekly Owner 
IQP 


Monthly Owner 
IQP 


Quarterly  Owner 
IQP 


Annually Owner 
IQP 


Reporting:  The owner must keep records of all inspections, maintenance 
and repairs undertaken in the previous 24 months. The records 
must be kept with the compliance schedule and as a minimum, 
include: 


 Details of any inspection, test or preventative 
maintenance carried out. Include dates, work 
undertaken, faults found, remedies applied, and the 
person who performed the work. 


 Register of training for owner inspections 
A Form 12A provided by an IQP annually 







SS 2 - EMERGENCY WARNING SYSTEMS 


BSS2 – V1 – 15/04/11 Page _____ of _____ 


 







SS 3.2 - ACCESS CONTROLLED DOORS 


BSS3.2 – V2 – 26/10/11 Page _____ of _____ 


Address: 53 – 59 Princes Street, Dunedin 


Provided by (name):  Toast Bar and Moray Gallery 


Equipment register 


No. Make Model Location 


1 Generic Loktronic mag clamp and 
keypad 


Door bottom of stairs to 
apartments 


Performance/Installation 
Standard:  
 


AS 4085:1992 
NZS 4239:1993 
Specifically Designed Alternate Solution (NZSA Electronic 


Access Control Code of Practice) 


Inspections & Maintenance 
Standard: 
 


Comp. Schedule Handbook and NZSA Electronic Access 
Control Code of Practice 


Comp. Schedule Handbook and  NZS 4239:1993 
Specifically designed solution provide details separately  


As a minimum these 
inspections and maintenance 
procedures will be carried out: 


Planned preventative maintenance and responsive maintenance 
will be carried out in accordance with the nominated 
performance and inspection standard or document to ensure the 
system will operate as required. 


Buildings Requiring daily 
maintenance: 
If ticked daily inspections are 
required as stated below 


CS Purpose group 
CL Purpose group 
CO Purpose group 
CM Purpose group 
Building undergoing Building Work affecting an Access 


Controlled Door 


Inspection frequency and 
responsibility: 
 


Daily Owner 
IQP 


Monthly Owner 
IQP or other competent person 


Six monthly Owner 
IQP 


Inspections & Maintenance: 
 
Monthly Inspections (and Daily if 
applicable) 
 
 
 
 
Six Monthly Inspections 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Biannually 


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


 Doors should be inspected to ensure  they can be opened 
and that they are not:  


 locked 


 barred 


 blocked  
 


 Operation of fail safe devices in emergency and power 
outage situations 


 Connection to alarm system  


 Any emergency power supply required to operate in the 
event  of a power failure 


 


 Backup rechargeable batteries should be replaced every 







SS 3.2 - ACCESS CONTROLLED DOORS 


BSS3.2 – V2 – 26/10/11 Page _____ of _____ 


The information above is used to help generate the compliance schedule. If you are unsure of how to fill in this form 
please consult an IQP who is registered for the system above. 


 


two years or if found to be inoperable 
 


Reporting: The owner must keep records of all inspections, maintenance 
and repairs undertaken in the previous 24 months. The records 
must be kept with the compliance schedule and as a minimum, 
include: 


 Details of any inspection, test or preventative maintenance 
carried out. Include dates, work undertaken, faults found, 
remedies applied, and the person who performed the work. 


 A Form 12A provided by an IQP annually 
 







SS 3.3 - INTERFACED FIRE OR SMOKE DOORS 
OR WINDOWS 


BSS3.3 – V1 – 15/04/11 Page _____ of _____ 


The information above is used to help generate the compliance schedule. If you are unsure of how to fill in this form 
please consult an IQP who is registered for the system above. 


 


Address: 53 – 59 Princes Street, Dunedin 


Provided by (name):  Toast Bar and Moray Gallery 


Equipment Register 


No. Make Model Location 


1 Generic Generic Top of stairs to basement bar in 
Toast 30/30/sm 


Performance/Installation 
Standard:  
 


AS1851:2005 
Specifically Designed Alternate Solution  
Other (Historical)  __________________________________  


 


Inspections and Maintenance 
Standard: 
 


Comp. Schedule Handbook and NZS 4178 
Comp. Schedule Handbook and  AS1851:2005 
Specifically designed solution provide details separately 


 


As a minimum these 
inspections and maintenance 
procedures will be carried out: 


Planned preventative maintenance and responsive maintenance 
will be carried out in accordance with the nominated 
performance and inspection standard or document to ensure the 
system will operate as required. 


Buildings Requiring daily 
maintenance: 
If selected daily inspections are 
required as stated below 


CS Purpose group 
CL Purpose group 
CO Purpose group 
CM Purpose group 
Building undergoing Building Work affecting an Auto Door 


Inspection frequency and 
responsibility: 
 


Daily Owner or lessee of bar 
IQP 


Monthly Owner 
IQP or other competent person 


Annually Owner 
IQP 


Monthly Inspections (Daily if 
applicable) 


 Doors should be inspected to ensure  they can be opened 
and that they are not:  
 locked 
 barred 
 blocked  


Annual Inspections  Operation of fail-safe devices in power outage situations 


 Operation of manual release provisions. 


 Connection to the building emergency warning system 


Reporting: The owner must keep records of all inspections, maintenance 
and repairs undertaken in the previous 24 months. The records 
must be kept with the compliance schedule and as a minimum, 
include: 


 Details of any inspection, test or preventative maintenance 
carried out. Include dates, work undertaken, faults found, 
remedies applied, and the person who performed the work. 


 A Form 12A provided by an IQP annually 
 







SS 14.2 - Signs for SS 1-13 


BSS14.2 – V1 – 15/04/11 Page _____ of _____ 


The information above is used to help generate the compliance schedule. If you are unsure of how to fill in this form 
please consult an IQP who is registered for the system above. 


 


Address: 53 – 59 Princes Street, Dunedin 


Provided by (name):  Toast Bar and Moray Gallery 


Register of signs eg sign for SWL of lift, sign how to operate manual call point etc. 


 System for 
which the  


Sign is for 


Type Location 


1 SS02 Dial 111 use of 
operation 


Beside each manual call point on fire alarm 


Performance/Install
ation Standard:  
 


 
The installation and performance standard are dependant on the system that 
the sign is for. 


Inspections and 
Maintenance 
Standard: 
 


Compliance Schedule Handbook and NZS4512 
Specifically designed solution  provide details separately 


 


As a minimum 
these inspections 
and maintenance 
procedures will be 
carried out: 


Planned preventative maintenance and responsive maintenance will be 
carried out in accordance with the nominated performance and inspection 
standard or document to ensure the system will operate as required. See 
Below 
 


Inspection 
frequency and 
responsibility: 
 


Monthly Owner 
IQP or other competent person 


Annual Owner 
IQP 


Inspections and 
Maintenance:  
 


 


Monthly Inspections  Of correct type 


 In correct location 


 Legible 
 


Monthly 
Maintenance 


 Clean 


 Check  securely fixed to wall 


 Check for damage 
 
 


Reporting:  The owner must keep records of all inspections, maintenance and repairs 
undertaken in the previous 24 months. The records must be kept with the 
compliance schedule and as a minimum, include: 


 Details of any inspection, test or preventative maintenance carried out. 
Include dates, work undertaken, faults found, remedies applied, and 
the person who performed the work. 


 A Form 12A provided by an IQP annually 
 







SS 15.2 - Final Exits 


BSS15.2 – V1 – 09/05/11 Page _____ of _____ 


Address: 53 – 59 Princes Street, Dunedin 


Provided by (name):  Toast Bar and Moray Gallery 


Door/Exit Register      


 Type Hardware Location 


1 Generic Leaver action From bar to Princes Street 


2 Generic Leaver action From basement bar to rear car park 


3 Generic Leaver action From shop to Princes Street 


4 Generic Leaver action From safe path of apartments to Princes 
Street 


Performance/Installation 
Standard 


NZBC C/AS1 
Specifically Designed Alternative Solution  
Other (Historical)_________________________________ 


 


Inspections & 
Maintenance Standard: 
 


Compliance Schedule Handbook 
Fire Safety and Evacuation of Buildings Regulations 1992 
Specifically designed solution  provide details separately 


 


As a minimum these 
inspections and 
maintenance procedures 
will be carried out: 


Planned preventative maintenance and responsive maintenance will 
be carried out in accordance with the nominated performance and 
inspection standard or document to ensure the system will operate as 
required. See below. 


Buildings Requiring daily 
maintenance: 
If ticked daily inspections 
are required as stated 
below  


CS Purpose group 
CL Purpose group 
CO Purpose group 
CM Purpose group 
Building undergoing Building Work affecting a Final Exit 


 


Inspection frequency and 
responsibility: 
 


Daily Owner or lessee of bar 
IQP 


Monthly Owner 
IQP or other competent person 


Annual Owner 
IQP 


Inspections & 
Maintenance: 
 
Daily / Monthly Inspections 
 
 
 


 
 
 
Final exits should be inspected to ensure they can be opened and are 
not: 


 locked 


 barred 


 blocked 
  
And that door-locking devices: 


 are clearly visible 


 are easily operated without a key or other security device 


 do not prevent or override the direct operation of panic bolts 
fitted to any door.  


Reporting:  The owner must keep records of all inspections, maintenance and 
repairs undertaken in the previous 24 months. The records must be 







SS 15.2 - Final Exits 


BSS15.2 – V1 – 09/05/11 Page _____ of _____ 


The information above is used to help generate the compliance schedule. If you are unsure of how to fill in this form 
please consult an IQP who is registered for the system above. 


 


kept with the compliance schedule and as a minimum, include: 


 Details of any inspection, test or preventative maintenance 
carried out. Include dates, work undertaken, faults found, 
remedies applied, and the person who performed the work. 


 A Form 12A provided by an IQP annually 
 







SS 15.3 - Fire Separations 


BSS15.3 – V1 – 09/05/11 Page _____ of _____ 


Address: 53 – 59 Princes Street, Dunedin 


Provided by (name):  Toast Bar and Moray Gallery 


Register  (Additional sheets may be required) 


 Location and Type 


Eg. gib ceiling, gib wall 


Doors, collars, wraps, dampers etc used FRR 


1 Basement ceiling 13mm gibboard with appropriate collars and ceiling 
to penetrations 


30/30/30 


2 Ground floor ceiling 13mm gibboard with appropriate collars and ceiling 
to penetrations 


30/30/30 


3 Main stairwell  30/30/30 


4 Walls in common 
between apartments 


Including doors to apartments -/30/30sm 30/30/30 


Performance/Installation 
Standard:  
 


NZBC C/AS1 – Newer areas only 
AS/NZS 1905 (doors only) – Newer areas only 
Specifically Designed Alternative Solution 
Other (Historical)_________________________________ 


 


Inspections & 
Maintenance Standard: 
 


Compliance Schedule Handbook 
AS/NZS 1905 (doors only) 
Specifically designed solution  provide details separately 


 


As a minimum these 
inspections and 
maintenance procedures 
will be carried out: 


Planned preventative maintenance and responsive maintenance will 
be carried out in accordance with the nominated performance and 
inspection standard or document to ensure the system will operate as 
required. See below. 


Buildings Requiring daily 
maintenance: 
If ticked daily inspections 
are required as stated 
below (doors only) 
 
 


CS Purpose group 
CL Purpose group 
CO Purpose group 
CM Purpose group 
Building undergoing Building Work affecting a Fire Separation 
Monthly and Annually for all other purpose groups 


 


Inspection frequency and 
responsibility: 
 


Daily Owner 
IQP 


Monthly Owner 
IQP or other competent person 


Six-monthly Owner 
IQP 


Annually Owner 
IQP 


Inspections & 
Maintenance: 
 
Daily / Monthly Inspections 
 
 
 
 
 


 
 
 


 Fire separations that bound exit ways should be visually 
inspected for signs of damage or deterioration that could 
adversely affect their fire resistance function, particularly with 
respect to closures, exposed fire stopping and surface finish. 


 New penetrations without suitable fire stopping  
 







SS 15.3 - Fire Separations 


BSS15.3 – V1 – 09/05/11 Page _____ of _____ 


The information above is used to help generate the compliance schedule. If you are unsure of how to fill 
in this form please consult an IQP who is registered for the system above. 
 


 
 
 
 
 
Six Monthly and Annual 
Inspections  
 
 


Doors forming part of an escape route to be checked and are not:  


 locked 


 barred 


 blocked  
 


 Doors are not damaged  or obstructed  


 Door leaves or  fire shutters close and latch automatically form 
any position 


 Double acting doors and double leaf doors stop with the leaves 
in line with the frame, and seals (where fitted) are in contact at 
meeting stile and /or frame doors leaves on self closers shut 
with an acceptable maximum closing force (see code clause 
D1.3.4 (f))  


 Hardware is securely fixed 


 No unauthorised hardware is attached  


 Fire doors in exit ways can be opened without keys to allow 
ready egress from the building at all times 


 Fire door frame clearances comply  with  NZS 4232, or where 
legally installed to previous Standard, comply as reasonably 
practicable to NZS 4323 


 Manufacturers label is on the fire door leaf or shutter and frame 
where installed in accordance with NZS 4323.9 and where 
installed in accordance with NZS 4323 (and where the door 
installation has been subject to a building consent, the labels 
comply with C/AS1 Part 6)  


 Fusible link/rollers/cables can be activated  


 Doors or windows are not kept open by methods other than hold 
open devices that comply with the building code and are in good 
working order 


 Doors haven’t been relocated without suitable fire separation in 
the ceiling space 


 Separations are not damaged or deteriorated in a way that could 
adversely affect their fire resistance function  


 Separations do not have new penetrations without suitable fire 
stopping   


Reporting:  The owner must keep records of all inspections, maintenance and 
repairs undertaken in the previous 24 months. The records must be 
kept with the compliance schedule and as a minimum, include: 


 Details of any inspection, test or preventative maintenance 
carried out. Include dates, work undertaken, faults found, 
remedies applied, and the person who performed the work. 


 A Form 12A provided by an IQP annually 
 







SS 15.4 – Signs for Evacuation 


BSS15.4 – V1 – 09/05/11 Page _____ of _____ 


Address: 53 – 59 Princes Street, Dunedin 


Provided by (name):  Toast Bar and Moray Gallery 


Register of signs for evacuation 


 Make Model Location 


1 Generic Various Above each Final Exit of shop and bar 
including ground and rear basement exit 
of bar 


Performance/Installation 
Standard:  
 


NZS 6742   Year 1971________ 
AS 2293      Year ____________ 
Specifically Designed Alternative Solution  
Other (Historical)_________________________________ 


Inspections & 
Maintenance Standard: 


NZS 6742   Year 1971________ 
AS 2293      Year ____________ 
Specifically designed solution provide details separately 


As a minimum these 
inspections and 
maintenance procedures 
will be carried out: 


Planned preventative maintenance and responsive maintenance will 
be carried out in accordance with the nominated performance and 
inspection standard or document to ensure the system will operate as 
required. See Below 


Inspection frequency and 
responsibility: 
 


Monthly Owner 
IQP or other competent person 


Annual Owner 
IQP 


Inspections & 
Maintenance: 
 
Monthly Inspections 
 
 
 
 
 
Monthly Maintenance 
 
 
 
Annual Inspections 
 


 
 
 
Illuminated signs should be inspected to ensure: 


 Of correct type 


 In correct location 


 Legible 


 Illuminated 
  


 Clean 


 Check  securely fixed to wall 


 Check for damage 
 
Annually Signs not required to be illuminated should be tested to 
ensure they:  


 Of correct type 


 In correct location 


 Legible 
 
Signs  required to be illuminated should be tested to ensure they: 


 Remain illuminated in the event of a power failure to comply with 
NZBC F6 


 


Reporting:  The owner must keep records of all inspections, maintenance and 
repairs undertaken in the previous 24 months. The records must be 
kept with the compliance schedule and as a minimum, include: 


 Details of any inspection, test or preventative maintenance 







SS 15.4 – Signs for Evacuation 


BSS15.4 – V1 – 09/05/11 Page _____ of _____ 


The information above is used to help generate the compliance schedule. If you are unsure of how to fill in this form 
please consult an IQP who is registered for the system above. 


 


carried out. Include dates, work undertaken, faults found, 
remedies applied, and the person who performed the work. 


 A Form 12A provided by an IQP annually 
 







BUILDING COMPLETION


INSPECTOR Cam Allum; callum BUILDING CATEGORY


DATE 01/07/2014 10:58 C1


ADDRESS 55 Princes Street, City


SITE CONTACT Jamie Hughes ABA#


TPK 458659 2005-309490


ROOM / FLOOR / UNIT(S) Entire Consent


Roof (ROO)


Roof covering N/A Glazing (GLA)


Hips, valley & ridge flashings N/A Safety glazing N/A


Parapets N/A Engraving N/A


Butyl N/A


Falls N/A Ventilation (VEN)


Pentrations N/A Extract fans N/A


Skylights N/A Rangehood N/A


Internal gutters N/A Opening sashes N/A


Access N/A Commercial Application N/A


Claddings (CLD) Impervious Surfaces (IPS)


Cladding type N/A Floors N/A


Parapets N/A Walls N/A


Paint system N/A


Sealants N/A Finished Ground Levels (FGL)


Scribers/facings/flashings N/A Level below FFL N/A


Producer statement N/A


Retaining Walls (RTW)


Stairs (STA) General N/A


Type of stair N/A Backfilling N/A


Rise and going N/A Barrier N/A


Handrail in place N/A


Slip resistance N/A Timber Decks (TMD)


Openings between risers N/A Sub-floor drainage N/A


Crawl space provided N/A


Barriers (BAR) Fixings N/A


Barrier type N/A Seaspray zone N/A


Top rail type N/A Bearer size N/A


Top rail size N/A Bearer grade N/A


Baluster size N/A Bearer spacing N/A


Baluster spacing N/A Bearer tratment N/A


Baluster fixings N/A Bearer cantilever N/A


Bottom rail size N/A Bearer landing N/A


Pailing size N/A Bearer joints N/A


Pailing spacing N/A Minimum pile height N/A


Timber treatments N/A Brace size N/A


Barrier height N/A Brace locations N/A


Horizontal memebers N/A Braced pile max height N/A


Restrictors N/A Anchor pile max height N/A


Brace angle N/A


Egress (EGR) Braced pile connections N/A


Signage N/A Anchor pile connections N/A


Emergency lighting N/A Bottom fixing of brace N/A


Min head heights N/A Joist size N/A


Width N/A Joist grade N/A


Joist spacing N/A


Fire Safety Features (FSF) Joist treatment N/A


Requirements of fire design N/A Lateral support N/A


Sprinkler system N/A Catilevered joists N/A


Fire alarm N/A Holes and notching N/A


Automatic doors N/A Decking material N/A


Dry riser N/A Connection to building N/A


Fire Ratings (FRA) Smoke Alarms (SMA)


Fire doors N/A Domestic smoke alarms N/A


Smoke doors N/A


Downlights N/A Heating Appliance (HEA)


Flushboxes N/A Model of heater N/A


Ceiling penetrations N/A Existing chimney structure N/A


Wall penetrations N/A Seismic restraint N/A


Roof spaces N/A Hearth dimensions N/A







Roof space penetraions N/A Ceiling plate N/A


Sub-floor spaces N/A Insulation clear of flue N/A


Sub-floor penetrations N/A Flue clearace to combustibles N/A


Flue min height N/A


Accessibility (DIS)


Accessible facility layout N/A Sub-floor Framing (SFF)


Height/position of fittings/fixtures N/A Checksheet completed N/A


Grab rails N/A


Ramp slope N/A Sub-floor Insulation (SFI)


Ramp width N/A Insulation type N/A


Ramp landings N/A


Handrails N/A As Built Plan (ABP)


Signage N/A As built plan required? N/A


Hardware/Tapware etc N/A


Door opening widths N/A


Accessible carparking N/A


Access route N/A


Slip resistance N/A


Lift N/A


SPECIFIED SYSTEMS SECTION OF THE APPLICATION FOR CCC COMPLETE? N/A


Inspection Findings


ROO N/A


CLD N/A


STA N/A


BAR N/A


EGR N/A


FSF N/A


FRA Pass All work complete as per approved drawings and compliant with NZBC C2, C3 & C4


Intumescent strip has smoke seal in place, where missing on jamb new smoke seal placed. Electronic hold open
device now in place and connected to smoke sensor in stairwell.  Penetration now has fire collar placed as previously
requested.


DIS N/A


GLA N/A


VEN N/A


IPS N/A


FGL N/A


RTW N/A


TMD N/A


SMA N/A


HEA N/A


SFF N/A


SFI N/A


ABP N/A


OTH N/A


BCO Pass All work complete as per approved drawings and compliant with New Zealand Building Code


All work now complete. Amendment to durability form supplied.


REINSPECTION REQUIRED No INSPECTION OUTCOME Suggest Issue of CCC


To be posted to:


Time Recording Time spent on inspection: 0 minutes


Time spent driving: 0 minutes


THIS DOCUMENT BECOMES PART OF THE BUILDING CONSENT DOCUMENTS AND SHALL REMAIN ON SITE AT


ALL TIMES IN THE FOLDER PROVIDED DCCBCA-F3-06-V2.0


2014-07-01.1100.3







Page 1 of 2 DCCBCA-F2-06-v7.0 (Issued February 2015) 


 


Application for Code Compliance Certificate 


(Section 92, Building Act 2004) 
 


Form 6 


Send or deliver your application to: 
 
Building Services, Dunedin City Council,  
PO Box 5045, Moray Place, Dunedin 9058 


Telephone:  (03) 477 4000 
Fax:   (03) 474 3523 
Email:  building@dcc.govt.nz  
Website: www.dunedin.govt.nz  


 


Building Consent No: Project Address: 


 
 


 


 


Issued by: Dunedin City Council 
 


THE OWNER  3THE AGENT 
1Name:  Name: 
2Contact Person:  


4Contact Person: 


Mailing Address/Registered Office:  5Mailing Address/Registered Office: 


   


Street Address:  Street Address: 


   


Phone:    Mobile:  Phone:    Mobile: 


Email:  Email: 


Fax:  Fax: 


  Relationship to Owner: 


 


First point of contact for communications with Dunedin City Council shall be: 


 Owner (at above contact details)  Agent (at above contact details) 


 


APPLICATION 


All building work to be carried out under the above building consent was completed on   _____/_____/______  [insert date] 


 


The Licensed Building Practitioner(s) (LBP) who carried out or supervised the restricted building work is/are as 
follows: 
 


Builder      N/A  Brick/Block Layer     N/A  


Name: Name: 


Address: Address: 


Phone:    Fax: Phone:    Fax: 


Email: Email: 


Licensing Class: Licensing Class: 
6LPB No:   Reg. No: 6LPB No:   Reg. No: 


Particular work carried out or supervised: Particular work carried out or supervised: 


  


Plasterer      N/A  Certifying Drainlayer    N/A  


Name: Name: 


Address: Address: 


Phone:    Fax: Phone:    Fax: 


Email: Email: 


Licensing Class: Licensing Class: 
6LPB No:   Reg. No: 6LPB No:   Reg. No: 


Particular work carried out or supervised: Particular work carried out or supervised: 


  


Certifying Plumber     N/A  Roof Cladding     N/A  


Name: Name: 


Address: Address: 


Phone:    Fax: Phone:    Fax: 


Email: Email: 


Licensing Class: Licensing Class: 
6LPB No:   Reg. No: 6LPB No:   Reg. No: 


Particular work carried out or supervised: Particular work carried out or supervised: 
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The personnel who carried out building work other than restricted building work are as follows: 
 


Other       N/A  Other       N/A  


Name: Name: 


Address: Address: 


Phone:    Fax: Phone:    Fax: 


Email: Email: 


Licensing Class: Licensing Class: 
6LPB No:   Reg. No: 6LPB No:   Reg. No: 


Particular work carried out or supervised: Particular work carried out or supervised: 


  
 


COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE 
Specified Systems (the following is NOT for a single household unit unless it has a cable car attached/or serviced by a cable car).  


The following Specified Systems will be contained on the Compliance Schedule for the Building and, in the opinion of the personnel who 
installed them, are capable of performing to the performance standard set out in the Building Consent.  For existing Compliance 
Schedules tick the new systems only.  Please attach statements from installers.  (Please tick the appropriate box) 


  There are no Specified Systems in the building   SS8/1  Passenger Lifts      SS8/2 Service Lifts    
  SS8/3 Escalators 


  SS1  Automatic Systems for Fire Suppression   SS9  Mechanical Ventilation or Air Conditioning Systems 


  SS2  Automatic or Manual Emergency Warning 
Systems for fire or other dangers 


  SS10  Building Maintenance Lifts 


  SS3/1  Automatic Doors   SS11  Laboratory Fume Cupboards 


  SS3/2  Access Control Doors   SS12/1 Audio Loops   
  SS12/2 FM Radio Frequency Systems and Infrared Beam Transmitters 


  SS3/3Interfaced Fire or Smoke Doors or Windows   SS13/1 Mechanical Smoke Control       SS13/2 Natural Smoke Control     
  SS13/3 Smoke Curtains 


  SS4  Emergency Lighting Systems   SS14/1 Emergency Power Systems for 1 to 13      
  SS14/2 Signs also 15/4 


  SS5  Escape Route Pressurisation Systems   SS15/1 Systems for Spoken Information for Evacuation    
  SS15/2 Final Exits 


  SS6  Rise Mains for use by Fire Services   SS15/3  Fire Separations       SS15/4  Signs for Evacuations also SS14/2     
  SS15/5 Smoke Separations 


  SS7  Automatic Backflow Preventers connected to a 
Potable Water Supply 


  SS16  Cable Car 


 


I request that you issue a Code Compliance Certificate for this work under section 95 of the Building Act 2004. 
 


SIGNED BY 


 Owner, or  


 Agent 


Signature: 


 


 


Name: 


Date:  _____/_____/______ 


 


The Code Compliance Certificate should be sent to: (please tick either owner or agent and supply NZ postal address) 


 Owner  or   Agent 7Address: Postcode:  


 


Please attach one of the following evidence of ownership to this application: 


 Copy of Certificate of Title,  Lease,  Agreement for Sale and Purchase,  Or other document showing full name of 


legal owner(s) of the building. 
 


The following documents are attached to this application (if applicable): 


   Memoranda (records of building work) from licensed building practitioner(s) stating what restricted building work they 


 carried out or supervised 


   Certificates from the registered tradesman who carried out the work 
   Certificates that relate to the energy work 


   Evidence that Specified Systems are capable of performing to the performance standards set out in the building consent 


   Any other documentation required e.g. Producer Statements 
 


1 Include preferred form of title, e.g, Mr, Mrs, Ms, Miss, Dr, if an individual.  
2 Only required if different from owner, please indicate relationship to owner.  Only applicable if applicant is not an individual. 
3 Only complete this section if the application is being made on behalf of the owner. 
4 Only applicable if the agent is not an individual. 
5 Contact details must be in New Zealand. 
6 LPB number or registration number if treated as being licensed under section 291 of the Building Act 2004 
7 Address must be a valid New Zealand post approved postal address. 
 


For Council Use Only: Property Key: Name Key: Application No: 


Key Words: Code Compliance Certificate Application 


 



















Dear Heddy 
 
I hope you had an enjoyable holiday and best wishes for a healthy and safe 2016. 
 
I believe the DCC outstanding items  were for the Toast Bar, when alterations were carried out 
some years ago.  At that time there was a different tenant at Toast Bar and the paperwork was 
handled by my sister Donna Mitchell, who passed away 4 years ago. 
 
I would dearly love to have the requirements by the DCC completed without having to make the trip 
to NZ. 
 
 
Firstly you should have received from Tim Gibson of Chubb his forms not just 
for Toast Bar but for the building: 
 
SS 2 – Emergency Warning Systems 
SS 3.2 – Access Controlled Doors 
SS3.3 – Interfaced Fire or Smoke Doors or Windows 
SS14.2 -  Signs for SS1-13 
SS15.2 – Final Exits 
SS 15.3 – Fire Separations 
SS 15.4 –Signs for Evacuation 
 
I believe the only form outstanding for the DCC to sign off on is SS 4 – Emergency Lighting 
Systems.  Is this correct?  If so should it only be for Toast Bar? 
 
Chubb have supplied me with a quote to carry out Emergency Lighting for the entire building, which 
as you can appreciate is more than we can afford.   
 
With this being some years ago when regulations and rules would have been less strict do we have 
to carryout Emergncy Lighting upgrade for the entire building or just Toast Bar? 
 
I look forward to your reply and hope I haven’t confused you in my email. 
 
Kindest Regards 
Rhonda Richardson 
For George Family Trust 
53-59 Princes Street, Dunedin 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 







Hi Rhonda 
 
I’ve completed the forms for the specified systems installed onsite, there are no Emergency Lights or 
Illuminated Exit Signs installed in either of the stairways or the Bar. 
 
Due to the length of time from the actual install to now it may be difficult to go back to the original 
contractors to pursue this with them, we can install the emergency lighting and provide a Producer 
Statement for their installation which would satisfy the Council requirements in this area. 
 
Trust this helps, any questions please call or email me. 
 
Tim Gibson 
Building Compliance Manager  
Chubb Fire & Security 
 
UTC Building & Industrial Systems  
PO Box 2093, South Dunedin 9044 
73a Stone Street, Kenmure, Dunedin 9011 
DDI: +64 (03) 466 5095 Mobile: +64 (027) 436 6896 
Ph: +64 (03) 455 5079 Fax: +64 (03) 455 2358 
tim.gibson@chubb.co.nz  www.chubb.co.nz 
 
- FIRE PROTECTION - BUILDING WOF - IQP SERVICES - ELECTRONIC SECURITY - LOCKS 
AND SAFES - 
 


 
 


 please don't print this e-mail unless you really need to. 
 
This message may contain confidential and/or privileged information of UTC Building & Industrial Systems and its affiliated 
companies.  If you are not the intended recipient please 1) do not disclose, copy, distribute or use this information, 2) advise the 
sender by return e-mail and 3) delete all copies from your computer.  Your cooperation is greatly appreciated.  Any views or 
opinions expressed in this e-mail are those of the individual and not necessarily of UTC Building & Industrial Systems. Neither 
the sending company nor its group of companies accepts any liability whatsoever for any loss or damage which may be caused 
as a result of the transmission of this message by e-mail. 
 
From: Rhonda Richardson [mailto:rhonda.richardson3@bigpond.com]  
Sent: Thursday, 1 October 2015 12:22 p.m. 
To: Gibson, Tim BIS 
Subject: [External] FW: 53-59 Princes Street, Dunedin 
 
Hi Tim 
 
I was wondering how long it will be for the below. 
 
Thanks 
Rhonda 
 
 
From: Rhonda Richardson [mailto:rhonda.richardson3@bigpond.com]  
Sent: Monday, 28 September 2015 11:51 AM 



mailto:tim.gibson@chubb.co.nz

http://www.chubb.co.nz/
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To: Chubb - Dunedin 
Subject: FW: 53-59 Princes Street, Dunedin 
 
Hi Tim 
 
As per the below email from Heddy. 
 
We are missing the for SS4 Emergency Lighting.  Are you able to send this through please to 
complete the requirements. 
 
Many thanks 
Rhonda 
 
 
From: Heddy Veldkamp [mailto:Heddy.Veldkamp@dcc.govt.nz]  
Sent: Monday, 28 September 2015 7:31 AM 
To: Rhonda Richardson 
Subject: RE: 53-59 Princes Street, Dunedin 
 
Hi Rhonda thank you for the completed forms from Chubb.  
We are however still missing SS4 emergency lighting and I do recall that there was mention of this in 
the building consent application fire report. 
Please confirm that the emergency lighting is installed. 
Again Tim Gibson will be able to assist you with this. 
 
From: Rhonda Richardson [mailto:rhonda.richardson3@bigpond.com]  
Sent: Monday, 14 September 2015 6:15 p.m. 
To: Heddy Veldkamp 
Subject: 53-59 Princes Street, Dunedin 
 
Dear Heddy 
 
Refer to your email that I have copied below, and sincerely apologise for the lengthy delay. 
 
I have been in contact with Tim Gibson from Chubb Fire for sometime now and have been chasing 
this up for ages. 
 
We now are in a position to present the completed forms to you at the DCC. 
 
Can you please advise that all is now in order. 
 
Kindest Regards 
Rhonda Richardson 
For George Family Trust 
 
 
 
 
 
Hi Rhonda in relation 55 Princess Street I am currently working on the Code Compliance Certificate 
for ABA-2005-309490. 
The forms that have been attached need to be completed.  



mailto:Heddy.Veldkamp@dcc.govt.nz
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It is important that they completely filled out the IQP (Independent qualified person) will be able to 
help with this. 
Once I have received the above forms I will be able to update the compliance schedule and issue the 
code compliance certificate 
 
Kind Regards 
Heddy 
 
Heddy Veldkamp 
Compliance Officer 
Regulatory Services 
Dunedin City Council  
 
50 The Octagon, Dunedin; PO Box 5045, Moray Place, Dunedin 9058, New Zealand  
Telephone: 03 474 3550; Fax 03 474 3523  
Email; heddy.veldkamp@dcc.govt.nz;  www.dunedin.govt.nz  
 
 
From: Gibson, Tim BIS [mailto:Tim.Gibson@chubb.co.nz]  
Sent: Monday, 14 September 2015 10:35 AM 
To: Rhonda Richardson 
Subject: RE: [External] Re: Toast Bar and Building 
 
Hi Rhonda 
 
I’ve had a look through the Bar today and have completed the forms based on what has actually 
been installed onsite.  Let’s see what Council comes back with… 
 
Have a look over them and either forward onto Heddy or advise me and I can do that for you.  Once 
Council have issued the Compliance Schedule I’ll work out an ongoing testing price for the checks as 
noted on the forms. 
 
Trust this is OK, any questions please call or email me. 
 
Tim Gibson 
Building Compliance Manager  
Chubb Fire & Security 
 
UTC Building & Industrial Systems  
PO Box 2093, South Dunedin 9044 
73a Stone Street, Kenmure, Dunedin 9011 
DDI: +64 (03) 466 5095 Mobile: +64 (027) 436 6896 
Ph: +64 (03) 455 5079 Fax: +64 (03) 455 2358 
tim.gibson@chubb.co.nz  www.chubb.co.nz 
 
- FIRE PROTECTION - BUILDING WOF - IQP SERVICES - ELECTRONIC SECURITY - LOCKS 
AND SAFES - 
 


 
 


 please don't print this e-mail unless you really need to. 
 



mailto:heddy.veldkamp@dcc.govt.nz
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This message may contain confidential and/or privileged information of UTC Building & Industrial Systems and its affiliated 
companies.  If you are not the intended recipient please 1) do not disclose, copy, distribute or use this information, 2) advise the 
sender by return e-mail and 3) delete all copies from your computer.  Your cooperation is greatly appreciated.  Any views or 
opinions expressed in this e-mail are those of the individual and not necessarily of UTC Building & Industrial Systems. Neither 
the sending company nor its group of companies accepts any liability whatsoever for any loss or damage which may be caused 
as a result of the transmission of this message by e-mail. 
 
From: Rhonda Richardson [mailto:rhonda.richardson3@bigpond.com]  
Sent: Thursday, 10 September 2015 12:21 p.m. 
To: Gibson, Tim BIS 
Subject: RE: [External] Re: Toast Bar and Building 
 
Hi Tim 
 
Thanks for letting me know. 
 
Rhonda 
 
 
From: Gibson, Tim BIS [mailto:Tim.Gibson@chubb.co.nz]  
Sent: Thursday, 10 September 2015 6:43 AM 
To: Toast@xtra.co.nz 
Cc: Rhonda Richardson (rhonda.richardson3@bigpond.com) 
Subject: RE: [External] Re: Toast Bar and Building 
 
Hi Jamie 
 
1pm Monday would be great, I’ll see you there then… 
 
Tim Gibson 
Building Compliance Manager  
Chubb Fire & Security 
 
UTC Building & Industrial Systems  
PO Box 2093, South Dunedin 9044 
73a Stone Street, Kenmure, Dunedin 9011 
DDI: +64 (03) 466 5095 Mobile: +64 (027) 436 6896 
Ph: +64 (03) 455 5079 Fax: +64 (03) 455 2358 
tim.gibson@chubb.co.nz  www.chubb.co.nz 
 
- FIRE PROTECTION - BUILDING WOF - IQP SERVICES - ELECTRONIC SECURITY - LOCKS 
AND SAFES - 
 


 
 


 please don't print this e-mail unless you really need to. 
 
This message may contain confidential and/or privileged information of UTC Building & Industrial Systems and its affiliated 
companies.  If you are not the intended recipient please 1) do not disclose, copy, distribute or use this information, 2) advise the 
sender by return e-mail and 3) delete all copies from your computer.  Your cooperation is greatly appreciated.  Any views or 
opinions expressed in this e-mail are those of the individual and not necessarily of UTC Building & Industrial Systems. Neither 
the sending company nor its group of companies accepts any liability whatsoever for any loss or damage which may be caused 
as a result of the transmission of this message by e-mail. 
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From: Jamie Hughes [mailto:toast@xtra.co.nz]  
Sent: Thursday, 10 September 2015 10:38 a.m. 
To: Gibson, Tim BIS 
Subject: [External] Re: Toast Bar and Building 
 
 
Hi Tim, 
 
Best option if you want to come in during the day would be Monday 1pm... otherwise I'm there from 
5 wed to Fri.  
 
Cheers 
 
Jamie 


Sent from Yahoo Mail on Android 


 
From:"Gibson, Tim BIS" <Tim.Gibson@chubb.co.nz> 
Date:Tue, 8 Sep, 2015 at 11:38 am 
Subject:Toast Bar and Building 


Hi Jamie and Peter 


  


Rhonda and I was onsite some time ago this regard to completing some information to the Dunedin 
City Council and the Building Consent for work at the building. 


  


I need to have a final look around your tenancy and am wondering if I can catch one of you two 
there in the next day or so, my preference would be during our business hours due to family 
commitments after work and in the evenings. 


  


Either reply email me or call my cell phone to arrange a suitable time. 


  


Thank you. 


  


Tim Gibson 


Building Compliance Manager  
Chubb Fire & Security 



mailto:toast@xtra.co.nz
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UTC Building & Industrial Systems  


PO Box 2093, South Dunedin 9044 


73a Stone Street, Kenmure, Dunedin 9011 


DDI: +64 (03) 466 5095 Mobile: +64 (027) 436 6896 


Ph: +64 (03) 455 5079 Fax: +64 (03) 455 2358 


tim.gibson@chubb.co.nz  www.chubb.co.nz 


  


- FIRE PROTECTION - BUILDING WOF - IQP SERVICES - ELECTRONIC SECURITY - LOCKS AND SAFES - 


  


 


  


 please don't print this e-mail unless you really need to. 


  


This message may contain confidential and/or privileged information of UTC Building & Industrial Systems and its affiliated companies.  If 
you are not the intended recipient please 1) do not disclose, copy, distribute or use this information, 2) advise the sender by return e-mail 
and 3) delete all copies from your computer.  Your cooperation is greatly appreciated.  Any views or opinions expressed in this e-mail are 
those of the individual and not necessarily of UTC Building & Industrial Systems. Neither the sending company nor its group of companies 
accepts any liability whatsoever for any loss or damage which may be caused as a result of the transmission of this message by e-mail. 


  
 


 
 


If this message is not intended for you please delete it and notify us immediately; you are warned that any further use, dissemination, 
distribution or reproduction of this material by you is prohibited.  
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Telephone:  03 477 4000
Email: Arlene.Goss@dcc.govt.nz
 
 

  

P Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail
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